

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

PRESERVE HOLDINGS, LLC,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION)
 CORPORATION and)
 WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,)
)
 Defendants-Appellants,)
)
 and)
)
 GEORGE ROUNTREE III, Receiver)
 FOR Intracoastal Living, LLC,)
 and COASTAL SASH & DOOR,)
)
 Defendants.)

From Mecklenburg County
 Civil Action No. 07-CVS-21256
 Before the North Carolina
 Business Court

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
AND AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF THE CAROLINAS

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iv

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION IMPAIRS
SUBCONTRACTORS' LIEN RIGHTS BY
IMPROPERLY IGNORING THE RELATION BACK
DOCTRINE..... 3

II. THE PARTIAL WAIVER OF LIEN DOES NOT
CONTAIN LANGUAGE ALTERING THE RELATION
BACK OF THE LIEN TO SUPERIOR'S FIRST
FURNISH DATE..... 6

III. THE PARTIAL WAIVER OF LIEN DOES NOT
CONTAIN LANGUAGE OF SUBORDINATION..... 9

IV. THE BANK RECEIVED THE BENEFIT OF ITS
BARGAIN WITHOUT CHANGING SUPERIOR'S
FIRST FURNISH DATE..... 12

V. THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION WILL CREATE
CONFUSION AND LITIGATION..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

APPENDIX:

North Carolina Real Property
Mechanics' Liens, Future Advances,
and Equity Lines App. 1-8

North Carolina Real Estate With
Forms App. 9-24

N.C. Gen. Stat § 44A-10..... App. 25

N.C. Gen. Stat § 44A-12..... App. 26-27

N.C. Gen. Stat § 44A-23..... App. 28-29

D. Christopher Osborn, *N.C. Business
Court Ventures Into Construction
Lien Law*, CHANGE ORDER (N.C. Bar
Ass'n Constr. Law Section, Cary,
N.C.), June 2010 App. 30-32

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carolina Builders Corp. v. Howard-Veasey
Homes, Inc., 72 N.C. App. 224, 324 S.E.2d
626 (1985) 3

Duckett v. Olsen, 699 P.2d 734 (Utah 1985)..... 8

Electric Supply Co. of Durham, Inc. v. Swain
Elec. Co., Inc., 328 N.C. 651, 403 S.E.2d
291 (1991) 5

Equitable Life Assurance v. Basnight, 234
N.C. 347, 67 S.E.2d 390 (1951) 4, 13

Frank H. Conner Co. v. Spanish Inns
Charlotte, Ltd., 294 N.C. 661, 242 S.E.2d
785 (1978) 4, 13

Huffman v. Occidental Life Ins. Co., 264 N.C.
335, 141 S.E.2d 496 (1965) 7

Metropolitan Fed. Bank v. Allen Mech.
Contractors, Inc., 477 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa
1991) 8

O & M Indus. v. Smith Eng'g Co., 360 N.C.
263, 624 S.E.2d 345 (2006) 3

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat § 44A-10..... 4, 8

N.C. Gen. Stat § 44A-12..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat § 44A-23..... 5

Other Authorities

EDMUND T. URBAN, NORTH CAROLINA REAL PROPERTY
MECHANICS' LIENS, FUTURE ADVANCES, & EQUITY LINES
(2d ed. 1998) 9

2 EDMUND T. URBAN ET AL., NORTH CAROLINA REAL ESTATE
WITH FORMS (2d ed. 2009) 10

D. Christopher Osborn, *N.C. Business Court
Ventures Into Construction Lien Law*,
CHANGE ORDER (N.C. Bar Ass'n Constr. Law
Section, Cary, N.C.), June 2010 13

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

PRESERVE HOLDINGS, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION)	
CORPORATION and)	
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,)	From Mecklenburg County
)	Civil Action No. 07-CVS-21256
